
 

   
     

          
   

 
 

        
              

       

             
            

      
         

   

           
         

             

            
             

     

       

           
               

             
            

              
         
        

          
         

             
        

          
           

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND 
AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. FOR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

FOR NEW SOUTH RUNWAY, TERMINAL 4 REPLACEMENT AND ENABLING PROJECTS 
AT THE FORT LAUDERDALE- HOLLYWOOD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

This Seventh Amendment to the Agreement (hereinafter defined) between Broward 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and AECOM Technical 
Services,Inc., a California Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida 
("Program Manager") (collectively, the "Parties"), is entered into effective as of the date this 
Seventh Amendment is fully executed by the Parties. 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties entered into an agreement on January 6, 2009 (the "Agreement") 
forProgram Management services for new South Runway, Terminal 4 replacement and 
enabling projects at the Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport. 

B. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum 
compensation payable under the Agreement by One Million Nine Hundred Seventy Nine 
Thousand Ninety Six Dollars ($1,979,096.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Unless noted otherwise, amendments made to the Agreement by this Seventh 
Amendment are indicated by the use of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and underlining 
(except for headers) to indicate additions. 

3. Section 6.1.1 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

6.1.1 Basic Services by Program Manager, following commencement of this 
Agreement on January 7, 2009, and through the length of Phases I, II and III, are 
expected to be performed through end of all warranty periods provided for in 
the contract(s) for the Program, the County agrees to pay the Program 
Manager Salary Costs, as defined in Section 6.3 Salary Costs, up to a maximum 
Amount Not-To-Exceed Seventy-Six Million One Hundred Eight Thousand Two 
Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars and 50/100 ($76,108,229.50) Seventy Eight 
Million Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Six Dollars and 50/100 
($78,013,486.50) and to reimburse Program Manager for Reimbursables, as 
set forth in Section 6.4, up to a Maximum Amount Not-To-Exceed One Million 
Three Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Twenty-Four Dollars and 11/100 
($1,363,024.11) One Million Four Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty Three Dollars and 11/100 ($1,436,863.11), for a total Maximum Amount 

1 

Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 4

https://1,436,863.11
https://1,363,024.11
https://78,013,486.50
https://76,108,229.50
https://1,979,096.00


 

        
         

         
         
  

               
 

            

            
      

 
            

            
              

     

                
              

  

              
      

             
                 

 

        

Not-To-Exceed Seventy-Seven Million Four Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Two 
Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and 61/100 ($77,471,253.61) Seventy Nine Million 
Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and 61/100 
($79,450,349.61) for Basic Services. The Program Manager shall be paid for Phase 
I, II and III, of this Agreement for the work completed as set forth in the scope 
of work established in Revised Exhibit B-3, Basic Services, and Revised Exhibit B-
3.1, Deliverables. 

4. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Seventh Amendment and the 
Agreement, as amended, the Parties agree that this Seventh Amendment shall control. 

5. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the 
Agreement, as amended. 

6. The Agreement, as amended herein, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, 
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters 
contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or 
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the 
Agreement and this Seventh Amendment to the Agreement. Accordingly, the Parties agree 
that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations 
or agreements, whether oral or written. 

7. Preparation of this Seventh Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the 
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more 
severely against one of the Parties than any other. 

8. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

9. This Seventh Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be 
executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, 
taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

2 

Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 4

https://79,450,349.61
https://77,471,253.61


 

          
      

            
      

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  

  
 

   

Digitally signed by William J. 

William J. Bucciero Bucciero 
Date: 2021.05.04 16:20:38 -04'00' 

Digitally signed by Alexander J. 

Alexander J. Williams, Jr. Williams,Jr. 
Date: 2021.05.04 16:06:03 -04'00' 

ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through 
its Board of County Commissioners 

______________________________ ____________________________________ 
Broward County Administrator, as 
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County 

Mayor 

Board of County Commissioners ____ day of _____________________, 2021 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
Aviation Office 
320 Terminal Drive, Suite 200 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315 
Telephone: (954) 359-6100 
Telecopier: (954) 359-1292 

By _________________________________ 
William J. Bucciero (Date) 
Assistant County Attorney 

By _________________________________ 
Alexander J. Williams, Jr. (Date) 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

 
 

  
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement: 
BROWARD COUNTY through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its 
Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the _____ day of 
_________________, 2021, and AECOM Technical Services,Inc., signing by and through its Vice 
President, duly authorized to execute same. 

COUNTY 

WJB/ch 
AECOM 7th Amendment 
04/01/21 
80071.0094 

3 

Exhibit 1 
Page 3 of 4



WITNESSES: 
Digitally signed by Windloss, Kim 
ON: cn--Windloss, Kim , Windloss, 
ou,.USCGB1. 
emai1=Ksm.Windl0ss@aecom.com 
Date: 2021.04.30 14:28:31 -0400"Kim 

Signature 

Kim Windlass 

PROGRAM MANAGER 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

~Q.·c.1 
By: ----'...LI_~'------­

AuthorizeHgnm 

Carlos Garcia, Vice President 

Print Name and Title 

___1iL day of __,....,A""'p.,_,_ri,_I____,. 2021 

ATTEST: 

Corporate Secretary or other person 

aut ho rized to attest 

(CORPORATE SEAL OR NOTARY) 

.-··,~• •~···•.. SHIRLEY STARK
ff~\\ Notary Public · State of Florida 
\"'0011'! Commission# GG 287902 
-.:o/.orf\<I.!'.,.. My Comm. ExpimMar 22, 2023 

........Bonded throu!!h tlatlonal Notary Assn. 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. FOR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
FOR NEW SOUTH RUNWAY, TERMINAL 4 REPLACEMENT AND ENABLING PROJECTS 

AT THE FORT LAUDERDALE- HOLLYWOOD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

4 

Exhibit 1 
Page 4 of 4

https://2021.04.30
mailto:emai1=Ksm.Windl0ss@aecom.com




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 1 - Seventh Amendment.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 3



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed manually		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



