Broward County

F L O R I DA

Legislation Text

File #: 21-829, Version: 1

Broward County Commission Regular Meeting
Director's Name: Mark Gale
Department: Aviation Division: Capital Development

Information

Requested Action

MOTION TO APPROVE Seventh Amendment to the deliberately phased Agreement between
Broward County and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., Agreement No. 20080317-0-AV-1, to continue
providing Program Management Office Services for the South Runway, Terminal 4 replacement and
enabling projects at Broward County’s Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport, and
increases the maximum compensation payable under the Agreement by $1,979,096, increasing the
total Agreement amount from $77,814,998 to $79,794,094; and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to
execute.

Why Action is Necessary

In accordance with the Broward County Procurement Code, Section 21.47, any changes, including
amendments to agreements, must be approved by the appropriate award authority, based on the
amendment amount.

What Action Accomplishes

Amends the Agreement between Broward County (“County”) and AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
(“AECOM”) to continue providing Program Management Office (“PMO”) Services for the Terminal 4
(“T4”) Gate Replacement project at Broward County’s Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International
Airport (“FLL”).

Is this Action Goal Related
Yes

Previous Action Taken
None.

Summary Explanation/Background
THE AVIATION DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE MOTION.

This action amends the Agreement to provide continued PMO Services for the T4 Gate Replacement
project at FLL.

This item supports the Board’s Value for "Ensuring economic opportunities for all people and
businesses in Broward County," its Goal to "Increase the economic strength and impact of revenue-
generating County enterprises balancing economic, environmental, and community needs" and its

Broward County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 9/1/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-829, Version: 1

Objective to increase passenger facilities in Terminal 4 at Broward County’s FLL.

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development (“OESBD”) established a Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (“DBE”) goal of 18% for this project. AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
("AECOM”) committed to 23% DBE participation. To date, AECOM has been paid $75,338,141 and
has paid DBE firms $19,176,853 for 25.45% participation (Exhibit 2).

On January 6, 2009 (Item No. 11), the Board approved the original deliberately phased Agreement
between County and AECOM for PMO services for the new south runway, T4 replacement and
enabling projects at FLL in the estimated not-to-exceed amount of $5,969,945, which included
optional services for additional phases for up to nine additional years. Additional information on the
original Agreement and subsequent Board actions is included in Exhibit 3.

The T4 Gate Replacement project is comprised of the T4 Western and Eastern expansions, T4 Apron
Paving, T4 Checked Baggage Inspection System, and T4 Federal Inspection Services (“FIS”)
projects. Construction of these projects except the T4 FIS Facility, is complete and the contractors
are working towards substantial completion and close-out. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, there is
less construction workers availability and there are supply chain delays for the T4 FIS Facility project.
In addition, the security requirements for U.S. Customs and Border Protection were revised, which
impacted the T4 FIS Facility project. Substantial completion of the T4 FIS Facility project is now
anticipated for the Fourth Quarter of 2021. Continued PMO Services are necessary in order to
complete these deliberately phased projects, address unresolved disputes, and close out the
construction contracts.

Approval of the proposed Seventh Amendment increases Salary Costs in the amount of $1,905,257
for a revised Salary Cost amount of $78,013,487, and increases Reimbursable expenses in the
amount of $73,839 for a revised Reimbursable amount of $1,436,863, increasing Basic Services in
the amount of $1,979,096, for a revised Basic Services amount of $79,450,350, with no change to
the previously approved Optional Service amount of $343,744, for a revised total Agreement amount
of $79,794,094.

This Seventh Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form by the Office of the County
Attorney.

Source of Additional Information
Mark E. Gale, A.A.E., CEO/Director of Aviation, (954) 359-6199

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary
The proposed Seventh Amendment is funded through multiple projects in the Aviation Department’s
Capital Fund 40350 and PFC Capital Fund 40450.

Broward County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 9/1/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

